

NO. 13-1021, -1022

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Defendant – Cross-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
RACKSPACE US, INC., APPLICATION DEVELOPERS
ALLIANCE, TMSOFT, LLC, AND STACK EXCHANGE INC.**

***Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California
Case No. 10-CV-3561, Hon. William H. Alsup***

Chad Ruback
The Ruback Law Firm
8117 Preston Road, Suite 300
Dallas, Texas 75225
(214) 522-4243
(214) 522-2191 fax

*Attorney for Amici Curiae, Rackspace US, Inc.,
Application Developers Alliance, TMSOFT, LLC, and Stack Exchange Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. APIs and their re-implementation are integral to continued innovation in the software industry.	6
A. API re-implementation is common in the industry and considered a legal way to obtain similar functionality and interoperability.....	9
B. Aggregated control over APIs is a dangerous anti-competitive force.	13
C. Copyright protection of declaring code is not necessary to incentivize software innovation.....	16
II. Long-standing doctrines of copyrightability are already calibrated to balance industry needs.....	19
CONCLUSION	22
ECF CERTIFICATION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Gates Rubber Co. v. Bando Chem. Indus., Ltd.</i> , 9 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004) (Feikens, J. dissenting).....	20
<i>Sega Enters. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , Case No. 98-1232 (Dist. D.C.), available at http://www.justice.gov/atr/cases/fl700/1763.htm	15
<i>Universal City Studios v. Sony Corp. of Am.</i> , 659 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1981).....	19
STATUTES AND RULES	
17 U.S.C. § 107	19
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ANDROID, http://www.android.com/about/ (last visited May 29, 2013).....	18
Matt Asay, <i>Open Source Gains While Proprietary Software Declines</i> , CNET (Apr. 20, 2007, 10:07 a.m. PDT), http://news.cnet.com/8301-13505_3-10223005-16.html	16
CloudAve, <i>PaaS is the Future of Cloud Services: APIs are the Key</i> http://www.cloudave.com/282/paas-is-the-future-of-cloud-services-apis-a-re-the-key/ (last visited May 29, 2013)	17
CodeWeavers, Inc., <i>CodeWeavers and Microsoft Licensing Questions</i> , http://www.codeweavers.com/products/faq/licensing/ (last visited May 29, 2013).....	12

Google, <i>Google Buzz Has Gone Away, But Your Posts Are Yours to Keep</i> , https://support.google.com/mail/answer/1698228?hl=en (last visited May 29, 2013).....	18
Andrew B. Hebl, Note, <i>A Heavy Burden: Proper Application of Copyright’s Merger and Scenes A Faire Doctrines</i> , 8 Wake Forest Intell. Prop. L.J. 128 (2007)	21
Jacqueline D. Lipton, <i>IP’s Problem Child: Shifting the Paradigms for Software Protection</i> , 58 Hastings L.J. 205 (2006).....	20
Open Handset Alliance, <i>Android FAQ</i> , http://www.openhandsetalliance.com/android_overview.html (last visited May 29, 2013).....	18
OPEN SOURCE INITIATIVE, http://opensource.org/osd (last visited May 29, 2013)	12
Openstack Cloud Software, <i>What is OpenStack?</i> , http://www.openstack.org/ (last visited May 29, 2013).....	17
Press Release, Europa, Mergers: Commission Opens In-Depth Investigation Into Proposed Takeover of Sun Microsystems by Oracle (Sept. 3, 2009), http://europa.eu/rapid/press-release_IP-09-1271_en.htm?locale=en	14
Press Release, Oracle Makes Commitments to Customers, Developers and Users of MySQL (Dec. 14, 2009), http://www.oracle.com/us/corporate/press/042364	14
SERVICES FOR UNIX—INTEROPERABILITY BLOG, http://blogs.msdn.com/b/sfu/ (last visited May 29, 2013).....	11
Andrew S. Tanenbaum, <i>Some Notes on the “Who wrote Linux” Kerfuffle</i> , <i>Release 1.5</i> (May 20, 2004) http://www.cs.vu.nl/~ast/brown/	11
Timothy S. Teter, Note, <i>Merger and the Machines: An Analysis of the Pro-Compatibility Trend in Computer Software Copyright Cases</i> , 45 Stanford L. Rev. 1061 (1993).....	16, 21
Stephen R. Walli, <i>INTERIX: UNIX: Application Portability to Windows NT via an Alternative Environment Subsystem</i> , http://stephesblog.blogs.com/papers/usenix-interix.pdf	11

Wine HQ, *Explaining the Wine Project*, <http://www.winehq.org/about/> (last visited May 29, 2013) 12

Wine HQ, *Wine User Guide*, <http://www.winehq.org/docs/wineusr-guide/what-is-wine> (last visited May 29, 2013)..... 12
